our American Depositary Shares from the New York Stock Exchange and deregistered with the U.S. Securities and
Exchange Commission (“SEC”) all of our securities, including our equity securities and all classes of debt securities
issued by Finance and guaranteed by Deutsche Telekom. Finance also deregistered all classes of its securities with the
SEC.

 26

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes to be approximately $1,972,960,000 after deducting
from the gross proceeds underwriting commissions and other expenses of the offering payable by us. We intend that the
net proceeds will be on-lent by the Issuer to Group companies and used for general corporate purposes.

 27

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Deutsche Telekom AG

The following table sets forth, on a consolidated basis, the cash and cash equivalents, current financial liabilities,
non-current financial liabilities, shareholders’ equity and capitalization of Deutsche Telekom and its consolidated
subsidiaries in accordance with IFRS, as adopted for use in the EU by the European Commission, as at December 31,
2011 and as adjusted to reflect the proposed sale of the Notes in this offering.

 At December 31, 2011
 Actual As adjusted
 (millions of €)

 (Unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents 3,749 5,2204

Current financial liabilities

Bonds 5,266 5,266
Liabilities to banks 1,562 1,562
Lease liabilities 159 159
Promissory notes 10 10

Total current financial liabilities1 6,997 6,997

Non-current financial liabilities

Bonds 30,962 32,4334

Liabilities to banks 3,354 3,354
Lease liabilities 1,726 1,726
Promissory notes 1,178 1,178

Total non-current financial liabilities2, 3, 4 37,220 38,691

Shareholders’ equity:

Issued capital 11,063 11,063
Capital reserves 51,504 51,504
Other shareholders equity (22,626) (22,626)

Total shareholders’ equity 39,941 39,941
Total capitalization 77,161 78,632

1 All current and non-current financial liabilities are unsecured.
2 In accordance with Postreform II (§ 2 (4) of the Post Transformation Act - Postumwandlungsgesetz), the Federal Republic is

guarantor of all of Deutsche Telekom’s liabilities which were outstanding at January 1, 1995. At December 31, 2011, this figure
was a nominal EUR 2.0 billion.

3 Subsequent to December 31, 2011, Finance issued medium-term notes amounting to EUR 80 million.
4 The Euro equivalent of the Notes offered hereby is based on a U.S. dollar/Euro exchange rate of USD 1.3412 = EUR 1.00 as of

February 24, 2012, as published by the European Central Bank.